Trade and other payables 26  15,280,625  15,280,625  15,280,625  -  -

   100,178,606  107,977,955  50,181,124  57,796,831  -

30 June 2014

Non-derivative Financial Liabilities

Secured bank loans:

Commercial bills 24  73,770,000  81,326,499  3,714,282  77,612,217  -

Shareholder Loans 24  4,609,122  5,313,566  355,133  4,958,433  -

Trade and other payables 26  12,055,009  12,055,009  12,055,009  -  -

   90,434,131  98,695,073  16,124,424  82,570,651  -

Carrying Amount

2015

$
2014

$

Interest Rate Risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial
assets and liabilities was:

Variable Rate Instruments

Financial Assets  97,342,322  97,914,374

Financial Liabilities  (84,897,981)  (78,379,122)

  12,444,341  19,535,252

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have (decreased)/increased the Group’s equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all variables remain constant. The analysis is on the same basis for 2014.

Profit or Loss Equity

100bp Increase

$
100bp Decrease

$
100bp Increase

$
100bp Decrease

$

30 June 2015

Variable rate instruments  (938,027)  938,027  (938,027)  938,027

30 June 2014

Variable rate instruments  (1,179,101)  1,179,101  (1,179,101)  1,179,101

  (1,179,101)  1,179,101  (1,179,101)  1,179,101

Fair Values

Fair Values Versus Carrying Amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, as detailed below, are equal to the carrying amounts shown on the balance
sheet:

Fair Values

2014

$
2013

$

Trade and other receivables  67,590,355  57,213,954

Cash and cash equivalents  68,998,846  60,914,484

Secured bank loans  (80,540,251)  (73,770,000)

Unsecured shareholder loans  (4,357,730)  (4,609,122)

Trade and other payables  (15,280,625)  (12,055,009)

The methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair value of financial instruments are as follows:

Loans and receivables, payables and deferred income

Due to the short term nature of these financial rights and obligations, their carrying values approximate to their fair values.

Long term loans are secured and interest bearing at bank business interest rates.

Cash and short term deposits

The carrying amount is fair value due to the liquid nature of these assets.

Bank loans

The carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

28	 Operating Leases Note
2015

$
2014

$

Leases as Lessor